

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY  
Trenton

NOVO NORDISK INC., *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

No. 3:23-cv-20814-ZNQ-JBD

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND RESPONSE TO  
DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT .....4

I. CMS’s Actions Violate the Inflation Reduction Act’s Express Mandates.....4

    A. CMS Has Imposed Price Controls on Products that Congress Specifically Excluded as Not Eligible. .... 4

    B. No Judicial Review Bar Applies to Prevent the Court from Striking Down CMS’s Ultra Vires Statutory Rewrite. .... 15

II. CMS Has Violated Both the Inflation Reduction Act and the Administrative Procedure Act by Imposing New Substantive Rules.....20

III. The Inflation Reduction Act’s Unprecedented Drug-Pricing Provisions Are Constitutionally Invalid. ....25

    A. The Statute Violates Multiple Constitutional Requirements.....26

    B. The IRA’s Constitutional Violations Cannot Be Excused. ....34

CONCLUSION .....40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> ,<br>600 U.S. 570 (2023) .....  | 32     |
| <i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> ,<br>295 U.S. 495 (1935) .....   | 28     |
| <i>Actavis Elizabeth LLC v. FDA</i> ,<br>625 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....  | 8      |
| <i>Am. Bus. Ass’n v. United States</i> ,<br>627 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....   | 21     |
| <i>Am. Clinical Lab’y Ass’n v. Azar (ACLA)</i> ,<br>931 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....  | 16, 17 |
| <i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> ,<br>964 F.3d 1230 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....  | 20     |
| <i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Becerra</i> ,<br>596 U.S. 724 (2022) .....  | 15     |
| <i>Am. Power &amp; Light Co. v. SEC</i> ,<br>329 U.S. 90 (1946) .....   | 28     |
| <i>Asiana Airlines v. FAA</i> ,<br>134 F.3d 393 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....  | 23     |
| <i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> ,<br>745 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ..... | 22     |
| <i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019) .....   | 21, 24 |
| <i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> ,<br>600 U.S. 477 (2023) .....   | 9      |
| <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> ,<br>553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....  | 29     |

*Bowles v. Willingham*,  
321 U.S. 503 (1944) .....32

*Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC*,  
562 U.S. 223 (2011) .....7

*Buckley v. Valeo*,  
424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....32

*C.N. v. Ridgewood Bd. of Educ.*,  
430 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2005) .....33

*California v. Azar*,  
911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018) .....24

*Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Washington v. FEC*,  
993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....23

*City of Arlington v. FCC*,  
569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....20

*Cnty. Nutrition Inst. v. Young*,  
818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....21

*Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States*,  
424 U.S. 800 (1976) .....17

*Comite’ De Apoyo A Los Trabajadores Agricolas v. Perez*,  
774 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2014) .....14

*Corley v. United States*,  
556 U.S. 303 (2009) .....12

*DCH Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Azar*,  
925 F.3d 503 (D.C. Cir. 2019) ..... 17, 18

*DHS v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.*,  
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) .....21

*Dickinson v. Zurko*,  
527 U.S. 150 (1999) .....22

*Doe v. Univ. of Scis.*,  
961 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2020) .....38

*Dolan v. City of Tigard*,  
512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....36, 39, 40

*E.O.H.C. v. Sec’y DHS*,  
950 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2020) .....16

*Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis*,  
584 U.S. 497 (2018) .....10

*Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman*,  
581 U.S. 37 (2017) .....34

*Fla. Health Scis. Ctr. v. HHS*,  
830 F.3d 515 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....18

*FPC v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.*,  
320 U.S. 591 (1944) .....27

*Franklin v. Massachusetts*,  
505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....21

*Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.*,  
561 U.S. 477 (2010) ..... 25, 30

*Griffith v. Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth.*,  
842 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....19

*Guerrero-Lasparilla v. Barr*,  
140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020).....15

*Guerrero-Lasprilla*.....16

*Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
576 U.S. 350 (2015) ..... 31, 37, 38, 39

*Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps.*,  
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....32

*Kisor v. Wilkie*,  
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....21

*Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.*,  
570 U.S. 595 (2013) ..... 36, 40

*Lake Carriers’ Ass’n v. EPA*,  
652 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....23

*Landstar Express Am., Inc. v. Fed. Mar. Comm’n*,  
569 F.3d 493 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....13

*Lane v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
120 F.3d 106 (8th Cir. 1997).....24

*Lichter v. United States*,  
334 U.S. 742 (1948).....27

*Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.*,  
458 U.S. 419 (1982)..... 31, 39

*Mann Constr., Inc. v. United States*,  
27 F.4th 1138 (6th Cir. 2022) ..... 23, 24

*Marcello v. Bonds*,  
349 U.S. 302 (1955).....22

*Mem’l Hosp. v. Maricopa County*,  
415 U.S. 250 (1974).....40

*Miller v. Mitchell*,  
598 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2010) .....32

*Morton v. Mancari*,  
417 U.S. 535 (1974).....24

*Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.*,  
59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1855) .....20

*Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett*,  
570 U.S. 472 (2013).....37

*Nat’l Broad. Co. v. United States*,  
319 U.S. 190 (1943)..... 27, 28

*Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius (NFIB)*,  
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 37, 38

*Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advoc. v. Becerra*,  
585 U.S. 755 (2018).....33

*Neto v. Thompson*,  
506 F. Supp. 3d 239 (D.N.J. 2020) ..... 14, 15

*New Jersey v. HHS*,  
670 F.2d 1262 (3d Cir. 1981) .....25

*Niz-Chavez v. Garland*,  
593 U.S. 155 (2021) .....25

*O’Connor v. Pierson*,  
426 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2005) .....36

*Old Dearborn Distrib. Co. v. Seagram-Distillers Corp.*,  
299 U.S. 183 (1936) .....31

*Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan*,  
293 U.S. 388 (1935) .....27

*Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n*,  
575 U.S. 92 (2015) .....21

*Perry v. Sindermann*,  
408 U.S. 593 (1972) .....31

*Pittsburgh & Lake Erie R.R. v. Ry. Lab. Executives’ Ass’n*,  
491 U.S. 490 (1989) .....10

*RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank*,  
566 U.S. 639 (2012) ..... 14, 24

*Rodriguez v. United States*,  
480 U.S. 522 (1987) .....13

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst. Rights, Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....33

*S.-Cent. Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke*,  
467 U.S. 82 (1984) .....36

*SAS Inst. Inc., v. Iancu*,  
138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....20

*Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau*,  
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....25

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Sindermann v. Perry</i> ,<br>430 F.2d 939 (5th Cir. 1970) .....                         | 31     |
| <i>Speiser v. Randall</i> ,<br>357 U.S. 513 (1958) .....                                   | 36     |
| <i>Tex. All. for Home Care Servs. v. Sebelius</i> ,<br>681 F.3d 402 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... | 18     |
| <i>Texas v. Johnson</i> ,<br>491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....                                     | 32     |
| <i>Touby v. United States</i> ,<br>500 U.S. 160 (1991) .....                               | 28     |
| <i>United States v. Ambert</i> ,<br>561 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2009) .....                   | 26     |
| <i>United States v. Bozarov</i> ,<br>974 F.2d 1037 (9th Cir. 1992) .....                   | 29     |
| <i>United States v. Garfinkel</i> ,<br>29 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 1994) .....                   | 29     |
| <i>United States v. Generix Drug Corp.</i> ,<br>460 U.S. 453 (1983) .....                  | 7      |
| <i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> ,<br>573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....                         | 20     |
| <i>Yakus v. United States</i> ,<br>321 U.S. 414 (1944) .....                               | 27, 39 |
| <i>Yale New Haven Hosp. v. Becerra</i> ,<br>56 F.4th 9 (2d Cir. 2022) .....                | 18     |
| <i>Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> ,<br>596 U.S. 685 (2022) .....                       | 7      |
| <b>Statutes</b>  |        |
| 5 U.S.C. § 553 .....   | 21     |
| 5 U.S.C. § 702 .....   | 15     |



5 U.S.C. § 704.....15

5 U.S.C. § 706.....14

42 U.S.C. § 262.....5

21 U.S.C. § 355..... 5, 8

26 U.S.C. § 5000D.....35

42 U.S.C. § 1320f note.....20

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1 .....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2 ..... 34, 38

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3 .....11

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-5 .....11

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-6 .....38

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-7 ..... 15, 16

42 U.S.C. § 1395cc.....36

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-111 .....31

42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8 .....36

47 U.S.C. § 303.....28

**Regulations**

86 Fed. Reg. 28,605 (May 27, 2021) .....8

**Other Authorities**

49 Cong. Rec. S15,624  
 (daily ed. Nov. 23, 2003) (statement of Sen. Grassley)..... 31, 37

CMS,  
 Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Revised Guidance  
 (June 30, 2023), <https://www.cms.gov/files/document/revised-medicaredrug-price-negotiation-program-guidance-june-2023.pdf>.....13

Ünlü, Mustafa

FDA, No. 5255171, Memorandum on Expiration of First  
Interchangeable Exclusivity (“FIE”) When Section 351(l)(6)  
Litigation Ends Prior to the Submission of an Application for  
Interchangeability (Oct. 3, 2023)..... 9, 10
